

No. 20-659

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY THOMPSON,

Petitioner,

v.

POLICE OFFICER PAGIEL CLARK, SHIELD #28472,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF HOME SCHOOL LEGAL DEFENSE
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN J. BURSCH

Counsel of Record

JACOB P. WARNER

MICHAEL P. FARRIS

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

440 First Street, NW,

Suite 600

Washington, DC 20001

(616) 450-4235

jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Respondent’s rule nullifies key Fourth Amendment purposes..... 4

II. Petitioner’s rule advances key Fourth Amendment purposes, as shown by how it best protects family privacy. 7

 A. The Fourth Amendment helps hold officials accountable for mishandling child-welfare investigations..... 7

 1. Officials often do not obtain valid consent from parents. 8

 2. Officials often assert exigent circumstances when none exist..... 12

 B. The Fourth Amendment protects parents *and* children. 14

 1. Most child-welfare investigations uncover no wrongdoing..... 15

 2. Unjust child-welfare investigations can harm parents and children. 18

 C. Petitioner’s rule best ensures that the Fourth Amendment protects vulnerable parents and children. 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Awabdy v. City of Adelanto</i> , 368 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Calabretta v. Floyd</i> , 189 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1999).....	passim
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	7
<i>Curry v. Kentucky Cabinet for Health & Family Services</i> , No. 3:17-CV-00730-JRW-CHL, 2020 WL 4820718 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 19, 2020)	2, 9, 10, 11
<i>Doe v. Heck</i> , 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Doe v. Lebbos</i> , 348 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2003).....	23, 24
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	8
<i>Franz v. Lytle</i> , 997 F.2d 784 (10th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Good v. Dauphin County Social Services for Children & Youth</i> , 891 F.2d 1087 (3d Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Greene v. Camreta</i> , 588 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009).....	1
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	5
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	4

<i>In re Stumbo</i> , 582 S.E.2d 255 (N.C. 2003).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Laskar v. Hurd</i> , 972 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020).....	3, 5, 25
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	4, 6
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	8, 12
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	7
<i>New Jersey Division of Youth & Family Services v.</i> <i>Wunnenbuerg</i> , 408 A.2d 1345 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1979) .	14
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	4
<i>Olaizola v. Foley</i> , 797 F. App'x 623 (2d Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Roe v. Texas Department of Protective &</i> <i>Regulatory Services</i> , 299 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	8
<i>Tate v. Sharpe</i> , 777 S.W.2d 215 (Ark. 1989).....	14
<i>Tenenbaum v. Williams</i> , 193 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1999)	8, 9

<i>Troxel v. Glanville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	2
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	5
<i>Wallis v. Spencer</i> , 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	7, 12
<u>Statutes</u>	
N.C. Gen. Stat. 7B–101(15)	16
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
C.M. Kuhn & S.M. Schanberg, <i>Responses to Maternal Separation: Mechanisms & Mediators</i> , 16(3-4) Int’l J. of Developmental Neuroscience 261-70 (1998).....	23
Diane L. Redleaf, <i>Narrowing Neglect Laws Means Ending State-Mandated Helicopter Parenting</i> , ABA (Sept. 11, 2020), https://perma.cc/RN3Q- BPUU	9, 10, 17
Doriane Lambelet Coleman, <i>Storming the Castle to Save the Children: The Ironic Costs of a Child Welfare Exception to the Fourth Amendment</i> , 47 WM. & MARY L. REV. 413 (2005).....	passim
Georgia Department of Human Resources, Social Services Manual 2104.2 (1999)	9

- John Money & Margaret Lamacz, *Genital Examinations & Exposure Experienced as Nosocomial Sexual Abuse in Childhood*, 175 J. Nervous & Mental Disease, 713-21 (1987) 23
- Josh Gupta-Kagan, *Beyond Law Enforcement: Camreta v. Greene, Child Protection Investigations and the Need to Reform the Fourth Amendment Special Needs Doctrine*, 87 TUL. L. REV. 353 (2012)..... 15
- Sabrina Luza & Enrique Ortiz, *The Dynamic of Shame in Interactions Between Child Protective Services & Families Falsely Accused of Child Abuse*, 3 Inst. for Psych. Therapies (1991), <https://perma.cc/V4Y2-LF37>..... 19, 22
- Steven F. Shatz, *The Strip Search of Children & the Fourth Amendment*, 26 U.S.F. L. REV. 1 (1991)..... 24
- Teri Dobbins Baxter, *Constitutional Limits on the Right of Gov't Investigators to Interview & Examine Alleged Victims of Child Abuse or Neglect*, 21 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. 125 (2012)..... 24
- Troy Anderson, *Foster Care Cash Cow; "Perverse Incentive Factor" Rewards County for Swelling System* (L.A. Daily News, Dec. 7, 2003) 17
- U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, *Child Maltreatment 2019* (2021), <https://perma.cc/E7MY-GZPF> 15
